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Phil Leech 

From; 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Terence McLaughlin 
05 February 2015 09:43 
David Bradbury 
RE: Grenfell Tower - AOV system 

Importance: High 

David, 

I have spoken wi th Zak this morning regarding the below. 

He has a client meet ing t omor row morning whereby he wil l be raising the costs a n d t h e reason for them. 

Can you present the VO in the fo rmat : 

• Original (Based on 0.431/s) £ 
• Client Change (Additional Floors} £ 

• Required Change (Based on 5l/s) £ 

Include a descnpt ion of works w i t h each to assist Zak. 

Kind regards, 

Terence McLaughlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

- I | ? I I I Mcb'H I I Email: terencemclaughiinl5jiswriqht.co.uk I Web: 
www, js wrlght.co. uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent: 04 February 2015 11:32 
To: Paui Featherston; Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte 
Cc: Terence McLaughlin 
Subject: Grenfell Tower - AOV system 

Further to receiving the PSB AQV costs for Grenfell Tower yesterday, we have broken down the original costs 
included in the tender and compared it to the revised specialists costs. 

The client has been made aware there wil l be a large additional cost submitted due to changes on the AOV, main 
t w o factors f o r t h e price increase: 

1. Client change of office to apartments, requiring the AOV shaft to be extended by 3 f loors. 
2. Consuitants design was not passed by- building control, consequently the consultant issued a revised smoke 

vent report after the tender period which Involved changing smoke vent f low rates f rom 0.43 to 5 l/sl (this 
repor t was wr i t ten by the consultant using the technical advice f rom PSB). 

We approached SE and FSD for quotat ions on the revised design but due to a lack of interest and poor response we 
agreed w i th Rydons and the consultant to push forward using PSB, 

Original Tender Inclusions: 

All, 

Smoke Vent 
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Commissioning £15,150.00 M012 
Fxtrart Fan 
i _ / v . L i u • > i t a i l 

£3 652 38 M006 
Extract Fan £2789.24 MOOS 
Smoke Dampers £32,507.16 M007 
Smoke Dampers £1,951.72 M007 
Ductwork £2,500.00 M027 
Grilles £2,433.48 M0O6 

£60,983.98 Sell: £78,988.00 

Electrical £20,000.60 Sell: £21,500.65 

Total : £80,984.58 Sell: £100,488.65 

PSB quote (combined phase 1 & 2) supply, install and commissioning by PSB: 
£178,404.00 

NB: the PSB quote does not include the general venti lat ion fans, therefore I have left the Central Venti lat ion costs 
ou t o f t h e above breakdown. 

£178,404.00 (PSB Cost) - £80,984,58 (Our nett costs) = £97,419,42 + 15% = £112.032.34 Total VO ! 

Following a discussion wi th Andy Smith, we agreed that 15% would be an acceptable mark-up bearing in mind the 
potential debates tha t are likely to happen once we submit the VO (especially after the dealings w i th the cost for the 
Existing apartments), Should we need to provide them w i th a detailed breakdown at least we can be open w i t h the 
associated costs. 

Items to bear in mind, our tender letter to Rydon, schedule 03 - General Exclusions/Clarifications states the 
fol lowing: 
46. AOV's actuators and wiring to be provided and instaUed by window contractor. (PSB have quoted this works 
separately £11,395.00. this is not Included in our costs above.) 
49. We include for temperature/smoke control system as shown and described in the tender documents. Should 
any changes be required by building control, or others, could have cost implications. 

On review of the above please let me know if you wish fo r me to submit to the client or if Alan wil l submit the VO? 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

T e l : | 11 rax : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I '.K1 .1 | I Email: davidbradburv@iswriqht.co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

J S WRIGHT & CO LTD, CELEBRATING 125 YEARS, 1890 - 2015 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 

. Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, B i rm ingha r ^J^RX 
London Office - J S Wnght & Co Ltd, 1 Ncrthumberiand Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, Bristol, BS9 3HQ Tel: < • 

Tho cortanu ot tNs Bma'l and any aUachments ara Iha proparty of J S Wright i Co Limled and are for the confldenUaJ usa of Iho namad recipient^) only. They may ba locally privilegod and should 
not bo communlcatBd ID or relied upon by any person without our sxpreas written consent. If you are nol an addressee please notify us immediately at mai!to:tswrlqrl{5))Wiah'..co.uk Any filsa 

attachod to this amail will have been checked with virus detection scftwaro batbre Iranamissbn. However, you should carry out ycwr own vims check before opening any attachment. J S Wright & 
Co Limitad sccapls no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software vinjsea. 
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Please Consider fte Environmenf befora Prlntina this E-mail 
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